



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 627/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1006/2025**

**NIKHIL DABAS**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sermon Rawat, Ms. Kimmi Brara  
and Mr. Jasjeet Singh Marwah,  
Advocates.

versus

**STATE(GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP.  
SI Rakesh, P.S. Kanjhawala and SI  
Naveen Dahiya.  
Mr. Pankaj Kapoor, Advocate for R-  
2.

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA**

**ORDER**

%

**30.07.2025**

1. Mr. Pankaj Kapoor, Advocate who represents the victim, requests for a copy of the paper book. In response, Mr. Sermon Rawat, counsel for the Appellant, states that the copy shall be supplied today itself.
2. Parties are directed to file a brief note of submissions, not exceeding three pages, along with the relevant case law(s) as well as the statements of the witnesses and other evidence, which forms the basis of the conviction.
3. The other two appeals [CRL.A. 432/2025 and CRL.A. 433/2025] of the other convicts be also listed on the next date of hearing. Intimation of the listing to be given by the Registry to the counsel for the Appellants in the aforesaid appeals.



4. Re-notify on 9<sup>th</sup> October, 2025.

**SANJEEV NARULA, J**

**JULY 30, 2025**

as