



\$~8 to 10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 432/2025**

KAPIL

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sermon Rawat, Mr. Vikas Rathee, Ms. Kimmi Brara Marwaha, Mr. Jasjeet Singh Mahwaha, Ms. Aastha Vishwakarma and Mr. Vansh Kapoor, Advocates.

versus

STATE (GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the State.

SI Naveen Dahiya and SI Navender, PS: Kanjhawala.

Mr. Pankaj Kapoor, Mr. Nikhil Bahri, Mr. Abhishek Kaushik and Mr. Ajay Pal Singh, Advocates for Complainant.

+ **CRL.A. 433/2025**

VISHAL DABAS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sandeep Choudhary and Mr. Gourav Kr. Chotia, Advocates.

versus

STATE GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Hemant Mehla, APP for the State.

SI Naveen Dahiya and SI Navender, PS: Kanjhawala.

Mr. Pankaj Kapoor, Mr. Nikhil Bahri, Mr. Abhishek Kaushik and Mr. Ajay Pal Singh, Advocates for Complainant.



+ **CRL.A. 627/2025 & CRL.M.(BAIL) 1006/2025**

NIKHIL DABAS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sermon Rawat, Mr. Vikas Rathee, Ms. Kimmi Brara Marwaha, Mr. Jasjeet Singh Mahwaha, Ms. Aastha Vishwakarma and Mr. Vansh Kapoor, Advocates.

versus

STATE(GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Mukesh Kumar, APP for the State with Mr. Siddharth Goyal and Mr. Vineet Awana, Advocates.
SI Naveen Dahiya and SI Navender, PS: Kanjhawala.
Mr. Pankaj Kapoor, Mr. Nikhil Bahri, Mr. Abhishek Kaushik and Mr. Ajay Pal Singh, Advocates for Complainant.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

09.10.2025

%

1. Counsel for Complainant states that he has just been supplied with a copy of the paperbook and needs some time to go through the same. Accordingly, he requests for an adjournment.
2. At his request, re-notify on 03rd December, 2025.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

OCTOBER 9, 2025/d.negi