



\$~46

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 627/2025

NIKHIL DABAS

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Sermon Rawat, Mr. Vikas Rathee,
Ms. Kimmi Brara Marwaha, Mr.
Jasjeet Singh Marwaha, Advocates.

versus

STATE(GOVT. OF NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP with SI
Anjali, PS Kanjhawala.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **01.04.2026**

CRL.M.(BAIL) 661/2026

1. The present application has been filed under Section 430 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 on behalf of the appellant seeking interim suspension of sentence for a period of 06 weeks on the ground that the appellant has to take care of his grandmother who has sustained a fracture in her right hand.

2. Issue notice.

3. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor accepts notice on



behalf of the respondent/ State and seeks time to file status report.

4. List on 10.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 1, 2026/rs